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In May 2024, Yakov and Partners consultancy and Romir Research Holding conducted an
extensive opinion poll based on Romir's proprietary Longitudinal System' to investigate
Russian consumer sentiments and changing habits in the context of the past turbulent 2023

Based on the poll, we made an in-depth analysis by generation, income, and geostrata

~2 700 9

respondents across Russia with widely

sections with questions structured by key

different sociodemographics: consumer "lenses":

* Region * Well-being drivers

* Age (and generation) * Employment

* Level of income * Family

* Gender * Small towns

* Education * Loans and savings

* Type of employment * Changes in prices and spending
* Marital status * Brand substitution

* Family members * Favorite brand

Artificial intelligence

A social research tool based on continuous collection of behavioral data from a representative population sample which allows to build a model of society in its

dynamic development taking into account all the relevant criteria and segmentation by socio-demographic characteristics, lifestyle, values, and other criteria
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Section 3.
Family

O1

16% of the respondents are considering having a child,
with 7% planning to do so within a year

Respondents with no children (18%) and an only child
(17%) seem to be the most inclined to have a baby.

The share of those willing to have a child declines to 11%
among the respondents with two children, yet rises again
among those who have three or more (14%)

Generation Y members (20 to 37 y.0.) seem to be the
most inclined to have a baby (27%), while generation X
(38 to 58 y.0.) are the least willing to do so (8%)

The desire to have children grows along with income,
with the biggest increase (from 16% to 23%) observed
among people with a monthly income exceeding

RUB 80,000+ per person

Residents of smaller towns with a population below
100,000 seem to be the most inclined to have children
(22%)

Residents of the Far Eastern Federal District seem to be
the most inclined to have children (24%), while those
in the Siberian FD are the least so (13%)

02

Financial resources are the main factor guiding the
decision on having children among all the respondents
regardless of their age, income, or place of residence

The most important factors behind such a decision are
finance (47%), affordable and high-quality healthcare
(22%), and desire to have children (22%). Government
support for families came in only fifth on the list (15%)

Factors guiding the decision regarding having children
are practically the same among women and men

18 and 19-year-olds mentioned the quality of education
(25%) and a possibility to combine a career and family life
(25%) among the top 3 factors

Residents in million-plus cities (excluding Moscow
and St. Petersburg) ranked child safety as the second
most important factor (23%)

Residents in the least child-focused federal districts
attach importance to their partner's willingness to have
children (14%), government's support (13%),

and child safety (16%)

03

The most efficient measures that could encourage the
respondents to have children are better maternity leave
policies, better healthcare, and larger maternity capital;
campaigns promoting large families bring up the rear

Women named improved maternity leave policies (52%)
and better healthcare (49%) as the main measures that
could motivate them to have a baby, while men
emphasized the importance of accessible kindergartens
and larger maternity capital (31% each). Campaigns
promoting large families seem to be he least efficient
measure (18%)

Maternity leave policies, quality healthcare and maternity
capital are important for respondents across all age
groups. Respondents aged between 20 and 37 also
mentioned accessible childcare facilities and hobby clubs
among the top 3 factors (24%), while 18 to 19-year-olds
emphasized the importance of better family mortgage
policies (35%)

High-income respondents attribute importance to
accessibility of childcare facilities and hobby clubs (36%);
affordable recreation for children rounds out

the top 3 factors (31%)

Respondents in the least child-focused federal districts
value accessibility of childcare facilities and hobby clubs
(32%) and better family mortgage policies (23%)

Yakov and Partners x Romir 3



SECTION 3. FAMILY

16% of the respondents contemplate having a child, with
7% planning to do so within one year

"Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?" %

| The share of the respondents with a breakdown by planning

16% Yes horizons
| 47 %
Almost half of the respondents
who contemplate having
29 % a baby plan to do so within
No one year
13 %
1%
23% No answer . . L
Within a year Within 2 Within 3 Over 5 years
to 3 years to 5 years or no answer

Question: "Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 4




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Childless respondents are the most inclined to have
a baby (18%), followed by respondents with 1 child (17% )

The share of the respondents planning to have a baby with a breakdown

by the number of children they already have, %

Over 5 years or no answer
Within 3 to 5 years
Within 2 to 3 years

Within a year
18 %
17 %
4 % 2 %
14 %
1 %
1%
4 % ‘o ° =
4 %
8 % 6% 7 %
4 %
No children 1 child 2 children 3 or more children

Question: "Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

The share of those willing

to have a baby drops to 11%
among the respondents with
2 children, yet increases again
among those who have

3 or more children (14%)

The majority of the
respondents contemplating
having a baby are planning
to do so within one year
regardless of the number

of children they already have

Yakov and Partners x Romir
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SECTION 3. FAMILY

Respondents aged between 20 and 37 seem to be
the most inclined to have a baby, while 38- to
58-year-olds are the least inclined to do so

The share of the respondents planning to have a baby by generation!, %

Over S years or no answer
Within 3 to 5 years
Within 2 to 3 years

Within a year
27 %
4 %
20 %
1% 7%
8 %
1%
12 % 9 %
O,
2% " 4 %
Z (18-19 y.0.) Y (20 to 37 y.0.) X (38 to 58 y.o0.)

1.  Generation Z (Zoomers) - 0-19 y.o. (18-19 y.o. in the poll); Y - 20-37 y.o.; X - 38-58 y.0.; senior generation - 59-78 y.o. up to 64 y.o. in the poll)
Question: «"Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

19% of generation Y members
are planning to have a baby
in the next 3 years

18 to 19-year-olds tend to put
off plans to have children until
later in the future

Yakov and Partners x Romir
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SECTION 3. FAMILY

The desire to have children grows along with income,
with the biggest increase observed among people with
a monthly income of RUB 80,000+ per person

The share of the respondents planning to have a baby by monthly income per family

member, %

Over 5 years or no answer
Within 3 to 5 years
Within 2 to 3 years

Within a year
0,
+7% ﬁ 26 %
23 %
3% 8%
16 %
14 % 2 9%
3% 8 %
5% -
3%
7 % 8 % 7 %
4 %
Below 20K 20 to 80K 80 to 120K Over 120K

1. Per capita income in 2023 (Rosstat data)
Question: "Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

The most significant increase
in the desire to have children -
from 16% to 23% - is observed
along with transition from
monthly incomes of 20-80K
rubles (85% of Russian citizens’
as of 2023) to 80-120K rubles

26% of the better-off
respondents enjoying an
income of over RUB 120K feel
inclined to have a baby

Respondents with a monthly
income of 20K to 80K rubles
feel the most inclined to have
a baby as soon as within a year
(49%); other income groups
are considering more

distant time intervals

Yakov and Partners x Romir

7




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Residents of smaller towns with a population below
100,000 seem to be the most inclined to have children

The share of the respondents planning to have a baby by region, %

Over 5 years or no answer

Within 3 to 5 years More than half (52%) of
Within 2 to 3 years residents of smaller towns with
Within a year a population belc?w 100,000
people are planning to have
22 % a baby within a year
1%
16 % 15 % . The share of those willing to
2 % 15 % have a baby in larger cities is
@ % 3% o approximately the same, with
= little or no difference between
- Moscow, St. Petersburg, other
2k 39 2 9 million-plus cities, and
1% medium-size cities
7% 5% 6%
Moscow + St. Pete Million-plus cities Other regions (cities Other regions (towns

with 100,000+ residents)  with a population below
100,000 residents)

Question: "Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 8




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Residents of the Far Eastern Federal District seem to be
the most inclined to have children, while those in the

Siberian FD are the least so
The share of the respondents planning to have a baby by federal district, %

Respondents in the Far East are

Over 5 years or no answer the most inclined to have
Within 3 to S years children, but considering
Within 2 to 3 years a more distant perspective,
Within a year with only 3% of the
oL % respondents planning to have
a baby within the next
12 months
19 % 19 %
13 % 5y 17:/" 15 o
— 5 o/: 14 % 14 % 13 % Residents of the Northwestern,
7 % 2 % ’ Central, and Urals districts are
5% % 5 3% considering having a baby
3% L% % within a year or two, which
8 % could probably be explained
10 % 8% o ‘o 2 9% - e by stronger job security
79 © e o and prospects
Far Eastern Northwestern Central FD Urals FD Volga FD North Southern FD Siberian FD
FD FD Caucasian
FD

Question: "Are you planning to have a baby in the foreseeable future?”
Question: "When are you planning to have a baby?"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 9




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Financial security is the key factor guiding the decision
to have a baby for all respondents

Top factors guiding the decision to have a baby, %

Women Men
48 %
45 %
25 %
. 21 % 22 %
20 % 19 %
18 % °
15 % 15 % 14 % 15 %
10 %
8 % 79 8 %
Finance Healthcare Desire to Child safety = Government Education Partner's Combining
quality have support for quality openness career and
children families to having family life
children

Question: "Which factors play a decisive role in your decision to have children?"
Multiple choice with a maximum of 3 options

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

Top 3 factors influencing the
decision to have a baby include
finance (47%), accessible and
high-quality healthcare (22%),
and a wish to have children (22%)

Government support for families
did not make it to the top factors
guiding decision-making in this
area (15%)

Combining career and family life
is the least important factor

as it was selected by only

8% of the respondents

Men and women mostly
mentioned the same factors
influencing the decision

to have a baby

Yakov and Partners x Romir 10




SECTION 3. FAMILY

18 to 19-year-olds put a lot of store by the quality
of education and combining career and family life

75% of Zoomers pointed out
financial resources as the key
factor guiding their decision on
having children. This indicator

Factors influencing the decision to have children, the share of the respondents by generation, %

Generations'

Top 3 factors

b Z (18-19 y.0.) Y (20 to 37 y.o0.) X (38 to 58 y.0.) drops to 59% among those
_ _ _ aged between 20 and 37, and

sz;,z'i'ecejjiab"'t'es to provide for the 75% 59% 43% to 43% among those aged
between 38 and 58. However,

Affordable and high-quality healthcare 38% 28% 21% financial capabilities remain the
most important consideration

Desire to have children 24% 24% 22% for respondents of all ages

Child safety 19% 24% 17%

Government support for families, 199 20% 13% Members of generation Z also

including allowances, benefits, etc. ° ° ° emphasized the importance of

Education quality and resources for child 059 19% 13% high-q uality healthcare and

development education and possibility of

Partner's openness to having children 6% 1% 10% lcfnzglsfl}ng cahr)eer and family
ITe o €acC

Combining career and family life 25% M% 6%

1.  Generation Z (Zoomers) - 0-19 y.o. (18-19 y.o. in the poll); Y - 20-37 y.o.; X - 38-58 y.0.; senior generation - 59-78 y.o. up to 64 y.o. in the poll)
Question: "Which factors play a decisive role in your decision to have children?"
Multiple choice with a maximum of 3 options

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir M




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Residents of million-plus cities (except Moscow
and St. Petersburg) named child safety among
the top factors

Factors influencing the decision to have children, the share of the respondents by geostrata, %

Geostrata’
: For residents of million-plus
Top 3 factors Other regions ..
Factors Other regions (towns with cities (except Moscow and
(cities with a population below St. Petersburg) child safety
Moscow + St. Pete Million-plus cities 100,000+ residents) 100,000 residents) comes in as the second most
Financjallcapabilities to provide for L% L8% 47% 43% important consideration (23%)
the child's needs
Affordable and high-quality 3% 21% 23% 299%
healthcare
Government support didn't
Desire to have children 20% 21% 22% 21% make it to the top 3 factors
in any region; interestingly,
Child safety 19% 25% 18% 14% residents of smaller towns
Government support for families, 179% 15% 16% 14% mentioned _It even Ie-s‘s often
including allowances, benefits, etc. ? ° ° ° than those in large cities
Ed‘ucat|on quality and resources for 14% 15% 15% 13%
child development
Partner's openness to having 10% 10% 10% 99
children
Combining career and family life 7% 8% 7% 7%

Question: "Which factors play a decisive role in your decision to have children?"
Multiple choice with a maximum of 3 options

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir




SECTION 3. FAMILY

In the least child-oriented regions, respondents
prioritize their partner’s willingness to have children,

In those regions where

[ ]
gOVCI‘I’I ant SUppOI‘t, and Chlld Safety respondents are the least
inclined to have children, even
Factors influencing the decision to have children, the share of the respondents by federal district, % financial capabilities scored
24% to 27% of the responses,
3 federal districts with the lowest shares of those planning to have children which is twice as low as the
Factors Top 3 factors national average
North Caucasian Southern Siberian
zm;f:i'ecejj";abi““es to provide for the 27% 27% 24% Respondents in the Southern
FD included government
Affordable and high-quality healthcare 16% 14% 1% support for families into the
top 3 factors influencing their
Desire to have children 14% 10% 14% decision to have children (13%)
Child safety 5% 1% 16% . . .
In the Siberian FD, child safety
Government support for families, o = 10% came in second on the list of
including allowances, benefits, etc. ° ° ° important factors (16%)
Education quality and resources for child 10% 89% 7%
development
Respondents in the North
Partner's openness to having children 14% 7% 9% Caucasian FD attach a lot of
importance to their partner's
Combining career and family life 6% 6% 6% WiIIingness to have children

(14%)

Question: "Which factors play a decisive role in your decision to have children?"
Multiple choice with a maximum of 3 options

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 13




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Top measures that could encourage people to have
children are better healthcare and maternity
leave benefits, as well as lager maternity capital

"To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby?"

Women Men
52 %
49 %
34 %
O
1% 2% 3% .
. 30 %
29 % 28 %
27 % 27 % °
24 % o
29 9 23 %
18 % 19 % 19 % 18 %
Better Better Higher Better access Higher child Affordable  Extended family  Higher tax Campaigns
maternity healthcare maternity to childcare support recreation mortgage credits promoting
leave polices capital facilities benefits for children program large families
benefits

Question: "To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby
(on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It has no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I feel ready to have a baby thanks to this measure")?

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

While women named improved
maternity leave policies (52%)
and better healthcare (49%)

as the main measures that
could motivate them to have

a baby, men emphasized the
importance of accessible
childcare facilities (both infant

schools and kindergartens)
and larger maternity capital
(31% each)

Campaigns promoting large
families bring up the rear (18%)

Yakov and Partners x Romir 14




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Maternity leave policies, healthcare, and maternity
capital are important for all age groups

"To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby?"

Generations'

Top 3 factors

Factors

Z (18-19 y.o.) Y (20 to 37 y.o.) X (38 to 58 y.o0.)
Better maternity leave polices 37% 25% 41%
Better healthcare 38% 24% 41%
Higher maternity capital benefits 35% 23% 41%
Better access to childcare facilities 359 0L 399
and hobby clubs ° ° °
Higher child support benefits 30% 20% 36%
Affordable recreation for children 30% 21% 35%
Extended family mortgage program 35% 17% 33%
Higher tax credits 23% 16% 30%
Campaigns promoting large families 22% 13% 22%

1.  Generation Z (Zoomers) - 0-19 y.o. (18-19 y.o. in the poll); Y - 20-37 y.o.; X - 38-58 y.0.; senior generation - 59-78 y.o. up to 64 y.o. in the poll)
Question: "To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby
(on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It has no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I feel ready to have a baby thanks to this measure")?

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

Better maternity leave polices,
better healthcare, and higher
maternity capital are the top 3
most important factors for
respondents across all age
groups

The respondents aged 20 to 37
also included more accessible
childcare and hobby clubs into
the list of top factors

18 to 19-year-olds emphasized
the importance of better family
mortgage policies: this
measure could encourage

as many as 35% of the
respondents to start a family

Yakov and Partners x Romir 15




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Better-off respondents are more concerned about
availability of childcare facilities and hobby clubs,
as well as affordability of recreation for children

"To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby?"

Income level'

Factors Lo Top 3 factors Mediom o High-income respondents
9 attribute the most importance
Better maternity leave polices 26% 30% 34% to accessible childcare
facilities and hobby clubs
Better healthcare 23% 29% 34% (36%)
Higher maternity capital benefits 25% 28% 31%

Better access to childcare facilities o o o .
and hobby clubs 22% 27% 36% Affordable recreation for

children also made it to the top

Higher child support benefits 22% 24% 30% 2 most important factors for
Affordable recreation for children 20% 25% 31% high_income individuals (31%)
Extended family mortgage program 7% 22% 27%

Higher tax credits 16% 20% 26%

Campaigns promoting large families N% 15% 22%

1.  Low income - RUB 20,000 or less per family member; medium income - RUB 20,001-80,000; high income - RUB 80,001 or higher
Question: "To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby
(on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It has no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I feel ready to have a baby thanks to this measure")?

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 16




SECTION 3. FAMILY

Respondents in the least child-oriented regions value
accessible family mortgage and childcare facilities

"To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby?"

Respondents in the Southern

3 federal districts with the lowest shares of those planning to have children (32%), North Caucasian (29%),
Factors Top 3 factors and Siberian (23%) Federal
North Caucasian Southern Siberian Districts attribute a lot of
Better maternity leave polices 33% 32% 22% |mportance t.O. gccesmble
childcare facilities and hobby
Better healthcare 31% 33% 22% clubs
Higher maternity capital benefits 27% 31% 24%
S:(tjtigick:)ce(s:lsutg;chlldcare facilities 005 209 03% Respondent§ in the Siberian FD
y also emphasized the
Higher child support benefits 25% 30% 16% importance of better family
mortgage policies: this
Affordable recreation for children 22% 28% 18% measure Could encourage
od farn as many as 23% of the
Extended family mortgage program 20% 24% 23% .
X 'y mortgage prog respondents to have children
Higher tax credits 18% 22% 14%
Campaigns promoting large families 14% 7% 1%

Question: "To what extent could the existing and proposed state support measures motivate you to have a baby
(on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It has no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I feel ready to have a baby thanks to this measure")?

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 17
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Section 4.
Small towns

O1

Respondents could be enticed to relocate to a small town (up to 100,000 residents)
in search of a comfortable urban environment, high salaries, and quality housing

Top 3 factors guiding the decision to relocate are comfortable urban environment (42%),
high salaries (41%), and good quality housing (40%)

Up to 48% of the youngest' respondents would be willing to live in a small town, yet name all
the factors on the list (from comfortable urban environment to proximity to cultural facilities)
as important

Senior generation seems to be the least mobile, yet would consider moving to a small town
if it offers a comfortable living environment (32% of the respondents) and good quality
housing (30%)

High-income respondents? would consider relocation in order to live in an own house (38%)

37% of Moscow and St. Petersburg residents would also consider this move in order
to live in an own house

1. Generation Z (Zoomers) - 0-19 y.o. (18-19 y.o. in the poll); Y - 20-37 y.o.; X - 38-58 y.0.; senior generation - 59-78 y.o. up to 64 y.o. in the poll)
2. Low income - RUB 20,000 or less per family member; medium income - RUB 20,001-80,000; high income - RUB 80,001 or higher

Question: "Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town in Russia (up to 100,000 residents)

on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It could have no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I would be ready to relocate to a small town"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir

18



SECTION 4. SMALL TOWNS

Comfortable urban environment, high salaries,
and good quality housing could encourage citizens
to relocate to smaller towns

"Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town' in Russia"

% of the respondents who selected 4 or 5

42 %

0,
41 % 40 %
38 % 38 %
35 % 35 %
Comfortable High salary Good quality Opportunity Optimal Career growth Proximity to
urban housing to live in an environment for prospects in cultural and
environment own house child-rearing  chosen profession sports facilities

1. Asmall town is defined as having a population of up to 100,000 residents
Question: "Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town in Russia (up to 100,000 residents)
on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It could have no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I would be ready to relocate to a small town")

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024

Comfortable urban
environment, high salaries,
and good quality housing

could entice up to 42%
of the respondents to relocate
to a small town

Yakov and Partners x Romir

19




SECTION 4. SMALL TOWNS

Almost 50% of the younger respondents
are ready to move to a small town

"Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town! in Russia" Up to 48% of the respondents aged
18-19 would consider living in a small

town if it could provide

Generation? a comfortable environment,
opportunities to earn a high income,

Factors Top 3 factors good quality housing, and career
z Y X Senior generation prospects (48% of those surveyed),
as well as proximity to cultural and
Comfortable urban environment 48% 43% 43% 32% sports facilities (41%). This could be
attributed to the fact that members
High salary 48% 43% 43% 23% of the younger generation haven't
quite made up their minds regarding
Good quality housing 48% 41% 42% 30% what really matters for them
Opportunity to live in an own house L4% 39% 39% 26%
Senior generation is reluctant
Optimal environment for child-rearing 43% 39% 40% 21% to relocate, yet would be ready
to consider a small town providing
Career growth prospects in chosen o o o o it offers a comfortable living
profession G50 8% 6% 16% environment (32% of the
respondents) and quality
Proximity to cultural and sports facilities 41% 36% 37% 19% housing (30%)

1. A small town is defined as having a population of up to 100,000 residents

2. Generation Z (Zoomers) - 0-19 y.o. (18-19 y.o. in the poll); Y - 20-37 y.o.; X - 38-58 y.o.; senior generation - 59-78 y.o. up to 64 y.o. in the poll)
Question: "Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town in Russia (up to 100,000 residents)

on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It could have no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I would be ready to relocate to a small town"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 20




SECTION 4. SMALL TOWNS

When considering relocation to a small town, Russian
citizens with high income levels attach a lot of
importance to living in an own house

"Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town! in Russia"

Income level?

Top 3 factors

Factors
Low Medium High
Comfortable urban environment L44L% 44% 38%
High salary 43% A3% 300 High-income individuals value
an opportunity to live in an
o,
Good quality housing 43% 43% 37% own house (38 /°)
Opportunity to live in an own house 39% 40% 38%
Optimal environment for child-rearing 39% 4L0% 35%
Career growth prospects in chosen 319 37% 339
profession
Proximity to cultural and sports facilities 34% 37% 31%

1. A small town is defined as having a population of up to 100,000 residents

2. Low income - RUB 20,000 or less per family member; medium income - RUB 20,001-80,000; high income - RUB 80,001 or higher

Question: "Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town in Russia (up to 100,000 residents)

on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It could have no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I would be ready to relocate to a small town"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 21




SECTION 4. SMALL TOWNS

37% of Moscow and St. Petersburg residents would
relocate to a small town in order to live in an own house

"Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town! in Russia"

Up to 40% of our respondents

Geostrata
from Moscow and
Top 3 factors St. Petersburg would be ready
Factors Other regions (cities with to move to a small town
Moscow + St. Pete Million-plus cities 100,000+ residents)
Comfortable urban environment 40% 40% 446%
Top factors that could drive
High salary 39% 40% 43% our respondents to relocate
are a comfortable urban
Good quality housing 36% 39% 43% environment, h|gh incomesl
and an opportunity to live in
Opportunity to live in an own house 37% 35% 40% an own house, with minor
differences across the shares of
Optimal environment for child-rearing 35% 36% 40% respondents from different
- X — cities
areer growth prospects in chosen 33% 34% 36%
profession
Proximity to cultural and sports facilities 33% 34% 36%

1. A small town is defined as having a population of up to 100,000 residents
Question: "Please rate the factors that could motivate you to relocate to a small town in Russia (up to 100,000 residents)
on a scale of 1to 5, where 1 stands for "It could have no bearing on my decision" and 5 stands for "I would be ready to relocate to a small town"

Source: Russian consumer pulse check, a joint survey by Yakov and Partners and Romir Holding, May 2024 Yakov and Partners x Romir 22




All information contained in this document (hereinafter referred to as the "Study" or "Study Materials") is intended only for private informational noncommercial purposes and does not
constitute professional advice or recommendations. Neither the information contained in the Study nor its use by any party shall create a contract, agreement, or other relationship
between Yakov and Partners and ROMIR and any party that has received and is reviewing the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study. Yakov and Partners and ROMIR
reserve the right to amend the information contained in the Study but assumes no obligation to update such information after the date indicated herein, notwithstanding that the
information may become obsolete, inaccurate, or incomplete. Yakov and Partners and ROMIR give no promise or guarantee regarding the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, timeliness,
or relevance of the information contained in the Study. Yakov and Partners and ROMIR have not carried out an independent verification of the data and assumptions used in the Study.
Changes to the input data or assumptions could impact the analysis and conclusions presented in the Study. Yakov and Partners and ROMIR do not provide legal, statutory, accounting,
financial, tax, or regulatory advice. Any party that has received and reviewed the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study bears liability for the receipt of
independent advice in the aforementioned areas. Advice in the aforementioned areas may impact the analysis and conclusions presented in the Study. Nothing in the Study is intended

as a recommendation to perform actions that could lead to violation of any applicable law. Yakov and Partners and ROMIR do not provide opinions on the fairness or valuation of market
transactions, and the Study Materials should not be relied upon or construed as such. Study Materials may contain forward-looking data (including, but not limited to, market, financial, and
statistical data), the feasibility of which in the future is not assured and which are therefore associated with some difficult-to-predict risks and uncertainties. Actual future results and trends
may differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements due to a variety of different factors. If any person relies on the information contained in the Study Materials,
they do so solely at their own risk. No guaranteed property rights can be derived from any type of information provided in the Study. To the maximum extent permitted by law (and except
as otherwise agreed to in writing by Yakov and Partners and ROMIR), Yakov and Partners and ROMIR assume no liability for any damages whatsoever that may be caused in any form to any
person by the use, incompleteness, incorrectness, or irrelevance of any information contained in the Study. The Study Materials may not, in whole or in part, be distributed, copied or
transferred to any person without the prior written consent of Yakov and Partners and ROMIR. The Study Materials are incomplete without an accompanying commentary and may not be
relied upon as a separate document. Any party that has received and reviewed the Study Materials and/or any information contained in the Study hereby waives any rights and claims that
it may have at any time against Yakov and Partners and ROMIR in respect of the Study, the information contained in the Study or other related Study Materials, conclusions or
recommendations, including their accuracy and completeness. The product names, and ROMIR company logos and trademarks indicated in this document are protected by law.

The receipt and review of this document shall be deemed consent to everything set out above.
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